assumptions described in our current report on Form 8-K, including the assumption that each purchase and the divestiture occurred on January
1, 2001, for purposes of the income statement data, and June 30, 2002, for purposes of the balance sheet data. As explained further in our
current report on Form 8-K, the pro forma information does not give effect to any potential revenue enhancements, cost reductions or other
operating efficiencies that could result from the Verizon acquisitions.

   We have presented this summary pro forma information for illustrative purposes only. This information may not be indicative of the
operating results or financial position that would have occurred if such pending transactions actually occurred on the dates indicated above and
in accordance with the other assumptions described in our current report on Form 8-K, nor is it necessarily indicative of our future operating
results or financial position. See "Risk Factors."

(3)   Reflects our purchase of over 490,000 telephone access lines during 2000.

Year Ended December 31, 2001

As Reported  Pro Forma (unaudited)

CenturyTel
Verizon

Acquisitions(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2)
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Income Statement Data:
Operating revenues:
   Telephone  $   1,505,733  $   552,127  $   —  $   2,057,860
   Other   173,771  —   —   173,771
Total operating revenues   1,679,504   552,127   —   2,231,631
Operating expenses:
   Cost of sales and operating expenses  826,948  233,108  14,900  1,074,956
   Corporate overhead costs allocable to
   discontinued operations  20,213  —  —  20,213
   Depreciation and amortization   407,038   81,498   —   488,536
   Total operating expenses   1,254,199   314,606   14,900   1,583,705
Operating income   425,305   237,521   (14,900 )   647,926
Interest expense  (225,523)  (21,388)  (43,642)  (290,553)
Income from continuing operations, net
   of tax  144,146  126,339  (35,125)  235,360
Discontinued operations, net of tax  198,885  —  (198,885)  —
Net income  343,031  126,339  (234,010)  235,360
Basic earnings per share:
   From continuing operations  1.02   1.67
   From continued operations, as
   adjusted(3)  1.35   2.00
   From discontinued operations  1.41   —
   From discontinued operations, as
   adjusted(3)  1.48   —
   Basic earnings per share  2.43(4)   1.67
   Basic earnings per share, as
   adjusted(3)  2.83   2.00
Diluted earnings per share:
   From continuing operations 1.01   1.64

   From continuing operations, as
   adjusted(3)  1.34   1.96
   From continuing operations 1.40   —
   From discontinued operations, as
   adjusted(3)  1.47   —
   Diluted earnings per share 2.41(4)   1.64
   Diluted earnings per share, as
   adjusted(3)  2.81  1.96
Other Financial Data (unaudited):

Ratio of earnings from continuing
   operations to fixed charges and
   preferred stock dividends(5) 2.00  2.30
Ratio of earnings from continuing
   operations, excluding nonrecurring
   items, to fixed charges and preferred
   stock dividends(5)  1.89  2.22

Six Months Ended June 30, 2002 (unaudited)

As Reported  Pro Forma

CenturyTel
Verizon

Acquisitions(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2)
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Income Statement Data:
Operating revenues
   Telephone  $   753,230  $   266,314  $   —  $  1,019,544
   Other   108,390   —   —   108,390
   Total operating revenues   861,620   266,314   —   1,127,934
Operating expenses:
   Cost of sales and operating expenses  436,877  106,791  6,756  550,424
   Corporate overhead costs allocable to
   discontinued operations  9,932  —  —  9,932
   Depreciation and amortization   186,231   42,259   —   228,490
   Total operating expenses   633,040   149,050   6,756   788,846
Operating income  228,580  117,264  (6,756)  339,088
Interest expense  (104,805)  (8,400)  (21,549)  (134,754)
Income from continuing operations, net of
   tax 83,065  66,581  (16,983)  132,663
Discontinued operations, net of tax  66,465  —  (66,465)  —
Net income  149,530  66,581  (83,448)  132,663
Basic earnings per share:
   From continuing operations  0.59  0.94
   From discontinued operations   0.47   —
   1.06   0.94
Diluted earnings per share:
   From continuing operations  0.58  0.92

   From discontinued operations   0.47   —
   1.05   0.92
Other Financial Data (unaudited):
Ratio of earnings from continuing
   operations to fixed charges and
   preferred stock dividends(5)  2.19  2.52
Ratio of earnings from continuing
   operations, excluding nonrecurring
   items, to fixed charges and preferred

[…]

Principally, as a result of our recent acquisitions, we have a substantial amount of indebtedness. See "Capitalization." This could hinder
our ability to adjust to changing market and economic conditions, as well as our ability to access the capital markets to refinance maturing debt
in the ordinary course. In connection with executing our business strategies, we are continuously evaluating the possibility of acquiring
additional communications assets, and we may elect to finance acquisitions by incurring additional indebtedness. If we incur significant
additional indebtedness, our credit ratings could be adversely affected. As a result, our borrowing costs could increase, our access to capital
may be adversely affected and our ability to satisfy our obligations under the notes or our other indebtedness could be adversely affected.

   Our operations have undergone material changes, and our actual operating results will differ from the results indicated
   in our historical and pro forma financial statements.

As Reported  Pro Forma

CenturyTel
Verizon

Acquisitions(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2)
Pro Forma

Consolidated

Balance Sheet Data:(6)
Net property, plant and equipment  $  2,725,096  $   639,686  $   —  $   3,364,782
Total assets  6,637,308  869,340  277,326  7,783,974
Short-term debt and current
   maturities of long-term debt  432,397  —  —  432,397
Total debt (including short-term debt
   and current maturities of long-term
   debt)  3,182,585  —  655,000  3,837,585
Total stockholders' equity  2,458,089  —  578,154  3,036,243

(1)   These amounts are based on special purpose financial statements of the Verizon operations acquired in the third quarter of
2002. In connection with these special purpose financial statements, Verizon made numerous assumptions and allocations
where specific data was not available pertaining to the acquired assets. Because of the significant amount of allocations
and estimates used to prepare these special purpose financial statements and because we will operate these assets under a
different operating and management structure, they may not reflect the financial position and results of operations of the